



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10432/2018, CM APPL. 40647/2018**

PIONEER BIO-PHARMA PVT LTDPetitioner
Through: **Ms. Charanya Lakshmikumaran**
and **Ms. Rashi Srivastava,**
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANRRespondents
Through: **Ms. Vidhi Jain, Advocate.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **24.04.2025**

1. The entire fulcrum of the petitioner's arguments revolves around the interpretation of paragraph 13 of the Drugs (Price Control) Order, 1995, which refers only to manufacture, importer and distributor and the petitioner claims it is neither.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents seeks a pass over to which learned counsel for the petitioner has expressed her inability to appear in the post-lunch session.
4. Renotify on 21.08.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 24, 2025/ga